

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

DENISE WALKER and BRIAN WALKER,
on behalf of themselves and other Minnesota taxpayers,
Appellants,

v.

LUCINDA JESSON,
in her official capacity as Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Human Services,
Respondent.

On appeal from the District Court of Ramsey County,
Honorable Kathleen Gearin, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF PRO-CHOICE RESOURCES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Charles R. Shreffler (No. 183295)
SHREFFLER LAW, PLLC
410 11th Avenue South
Hopkins, MN 55343
(612) 872-8000

Nathan Brennaman (No. 0331776)
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
STATE OF MINNESOTA
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200
St. Paul, MN 55101-2130
(651) 757-1415 (Voice)

Jordan Lorence (No. 125210)
Steven H. Aden
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

Cynthia B. Jahnke (No. 0294858)
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
STATE OF MINNESOTA
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 757-1468 (Voice)

Attorneys for Appellants

Attorneys for Respondent

(Counsel for amici are listed on the following page.)

Jill Gaulding (No. 388751)
Lisa Stratton (No. 389084)
GENDER JUSTICE
550 Rice Street
St. Paul, MN 55105
(651) 789-2090

Stephanie Toti (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Natasha Lycia Ora Bannan (on the brief)
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
120 Wall Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(917) 637-3684

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Pro-Choice Resources

Lawrence M. Shapiro (No. 130886)
Jenny Glassman-Pines (No. 386511)
GREENE ESPEL PLLP
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota

Erick G. Kaardal (No. 229647)
James R. Magnuson (No. 389084)
MOHRMAN & KAARDAL, PA
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-1074

Teresa S. Collett
UNIV. OF ST. THOMAS SCHOOL OF LAW
1000 LaSalle Avenue, MSL 400
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 271-2958

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Frederick Douglass Foundation & Dr. Alveda King

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PRO-CHOICE RESOURCES..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Decision in *Gomez* – Establishing the State’s Obligation to Pay for Therapeutic Abortion Services through its Public Health Insurance Programs – Was a Correct Interpretation of the Minnesota Constitution and Commands Deference under the Doctrine of *Stare Decisis*..... 3

 1. In *Gomez*, the Minnesota Supreme Court Correctly Held That the State May Not Coerce Women into Choosing Childbirth over Abortion by Selectively Excluding Therapeutic Abortion Services from Coverage by the State’s Public Health Insurance Programs... 4

 2. The *Gomez* Decision Accords with the Weight of Authority at the State Level..... 6

 B. Under *Gomez*, Public Health Insurance Programs Are Required to Cover Abortion Services for a Wide Range of Therapeutic Reasons without a Showing of Strict Medical Necessity or Concurrence by Multiple Physicians..... 9

 C. Restricting Public Health Insurance Coverage for Therapeutic Abortion Services Would Have Devastating Consequences for Minnesota Women and Their Families..... 11

 D. Plaintiffs Have Not Provided a Credible Factual Basis for Their Conclusory Allegations That State Funds Have Been Unlawfully Disbursed..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ascher v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety, 519 N.W.2d 183 (Minn.1994).....5 n. 6

Comm. to Defend Reprod. Rights v. Myers, 625 P.2d 779 (Ca. 1981).....7

Doe v. Celani, No. S81-84CnC (Vt. Super. Ct. May 23, 1986).....8

Doe v. Maher, 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986)..... 8

Doe v. Wright, No. 91-CH-1958 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Dec. 2, 1994).....8

Friedman v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety, 473 N.W.2d 828 (Minn.1991).....5 n. 6

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....4, 5, 6

Humphreys v. Clinic for Women, Inc., 796 N.E.2d 247 (Ind. 2003).....7

Jarvis v. Levine, 418 N.W.2d 139 (Minn.1988).....5 n. 6

Jeannette R. v. Ellery, No. BDV-94-811 (Mont. Dist. Ct. May 19, 1995)..... 8

Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. & Fin., 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981).....7

N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson, 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....7

Planned Parenthood Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Human Res. of State of Or.,
663 P.2d 1247 (Or. Ct. App. 1983), *aff’d on other grounds*,
687 P.2d 785 (Or. 1984).....8

Right to Choose v. Byrne, 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982).....7

Roe v. Harris, No. 96977 (4th Dist. Ct. Idaho, Feb. 1, 1994).....8

Simat Corp. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys., 56 P.3d 28 (Ariz. 2002).....6

Skeen v. State, 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn.1993).....5 n. 6

State v. Hamm, 423 N.W.2d 379 (Minn.1988).....5 n. 6

State v. Hershberger, 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn.1990).....5 n. 6

State v. Martin, 773 N.W.2d 89 (Minn. 2009).....3

State v. Rodriguez, 738 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007),
aff'd, 754 N.W.2d 672 (Minn. 2008).....4 n.5
State v. Russell, 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn.1991).....5 n. 6
State Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.,
28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001).....6
In re Welfare of E.D.J., 502 N.W.2d 779 (Minn.1993).....5 n. 6
Women of Minn. ex rel. Doe v. Gomez, 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....*passim*
Women's Health Ctr. of W. Va., Inc. v. Panepinto, 446 S.E.2d 658 (W. Va. 1993).....7

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 145.4131.....15, 17
Minn. Stat. § 145.4133.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Wagstaff, *Poverty and health sector inequalities*, World Health Organization
Bulletin:
Policy and Practice, *available at*
<http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2567730/pdf/11953787.pdf> 11 n. 7
